RESOLUTION NO._:ss-2007

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO
EL DORADO DISPOSAL SERVICES SCHEDULE OF RATES

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 26, 2007 for the purpose of adjusting solid waste
collections rates in Franchise Areas #1 and #2, including the Cameron Park Community Services District,
by the annual CPI of 3.9%, and adjust the fuel surcharge from 3.78% to 3.75%.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that effective July 1, 2007, the following rates are adjusted for
the collection of solid waste within the El Dorado Disposal Service, Inc. franchise areas:

El Dorado Disposal
Cameron Park Rates
Resldential
Fuel
CPI Surcharge
WCN Provided Carts 3.90% 3.75%
Current 2007 2007
1 64g Cart 20.82 21.63 22.44
1 96g Cart 21.15 21.97 22.80
Over 2 Tons
Fuel (Includes
Roli Off Debris Boxes CPI Surcharge CPl and
Current 3.90% 3.75% Fuel
Per Haul Over 2 Tons 2007 2007 Surcharge)
6 Yard 123.22 64.94 . 128.03 132.83 70.00
20 Yard 316.80 64.94 329.16 341.50 70.00
20 Yard (GW) 199.51 34.34 207.29 215.06 37.01
30 Yard 399.05 64.94 414.61 430.16 70.00
30 Yard (GW) 299.27 34.34 310.94 322.60 37.01
40 Yard 473.50 64.94 491.97 510.42 70.00
50 Yard 563.70 64.94 585.68 607.65 70.00
Commercial Frontioad and Rearload Bins Pickups per Week Current Rates
Per Yard 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Yard 16.46 7126 142.52 213.78  285.04 356.30 427.56
2 Yad 14.25 123.39 246.78 370.17  493.56 616.95 740.35
3 Yard 14.19 184.28 368.56 55283 737.11 921.39 1,105.67
4 Yard 14.00 242.47 484.94 72741  969.89 1,212.36 1,454.83
5 Yard 14.00 303.09 606.18 909.27 1,212.36 1,515.45 1,818.54
6 Yard 14.00 363.71 727.41 1,091.12  1,454.83 1,818.54 2,182.24
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13.40
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Commercial Frontioad and Rearload Bins
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El Dorado Disposal

Per Yard
17.74
15.36
15.30
15.09
15.09
15.09

14.44

El Dorado County Rates

Residential

Customer Owned Cans

1 32g
2 32
3 32g
4 32g
1 45g
2 459

3 459

Can
Can
Can
Can
Can
Can

Can

WCN Provided Carts

1 64g
1 969

Cart

Cart

WCN Provided Extra Services
Extra trash per 30 gal bag or container on scheduled service

day

76.83

133.03
198.70
261.38
326.73
392.08
500.36

Current
2006

16.89
25.56
34.78
43.03
19.19
29.97

40.62

Current
25.30

25.91

928.22

Pickups per Week Rates with CPl and Fuei Surcharge

2
153.66
266.05
397.40
522.77
653.46
784.15

1,000.73

CPI
3.90%
2007

17.54
26.55
36.14
44.70
19.94
31.14

42.21

CPI
3.90%
2007

26.29

26.92

Cart exchange Charges if used less than 6 months

Extra Trash NOT on Same Day of Service

Extra Recycling NOT on Same Day of Service

Additional Recycling Carts

1,392.32

3
230.48
399.08
596.10
784.15
980.19

1,176.23

1,501.09

Fuel

Surcharge

3.75%
2007

18.20
27.55
37.49
46.38
20.69
32.31

43.79

Fuel
1

Surcharge

3.75%
2007

27.27

27.93

Current
3.15
12.44
8.04
6.22

5.19

1,856.43

4
307.31
532.10
794.80
1,045.54
1,306.92
1,568.31

2,001.46

CPi
3.90%

3.28
12.93
8.35
6.46

5.39

2,320.54

5
384.14
665.13
993.49
1,306.92
1,633.65
1,960.38

2,501.82

Fuei
Surcharge
3.75%

3.40
13.41
8.66
6.71

5.59

2,784.65

6
460.97
798.16
1,192.19
1,568.31
1,960.38
2,352.46

3,002.19




Roll Off Debris Boxes

Current
Per Haul
6 Yard 123.22
20 Yad 316.80
20 Yard (GW) 199.51
30 Yard 399.05
30 Yard (GW) 299.27
40 Yard 473.50
50 Yard 663.70

Over 2 Tons
64.94
64.94
34.34
64.94
34.34
64.94
64.94

Commerclal Fronload and Rearload Bins

Per Yard
1 Yard 16.46
2 Yard 14.25
3 Yard 14.19
4 Yard 14.00
5 Yard 14.00
6 Yard 14.00
8 Yard 13.40

1
71.26
123.39
184.28
24247
303.09
363.71

464.11

Commercial Fronload and Rearload Bins

Per Yard
1 Yard 17.74
2 Yard 15.36
3 Yard 15.29
4 Yard 15.09
5 Yard 15.09
6 Yard 15.09
8 Yard 14.44

El Dorado Disposal MRF Rates

Description

76.82

133.01
198.65
261.38
326.72
392.06
500.29

142.52
426.78
368.56
484.94
606.18
727.41

928.22

Plckups per Week Rates with CP! and Fuel Surcharge

2
153.63
266.02
397.29
522.75
653.44
784.13

1,000.58

Min. Load (up to 2 cans 1/2 Cubic Yard or One 55 gal drum)

Additional 55 Gallon Drum of household waste

Per additional 32 gal can of household waste

Mixed Loose Waste (Greater than 1/2 cubic yard)

Clean Segregated Concrete or Rock (market providing)

Clean Wood Waste not painted, burnt, or chemically treated

CPI
'3.90%
2007

128.03
329.16
207.29
414.61
310.94
491.97

585.68

Fuel

Surcharge
3.75%
2007

132.83
341.50
215.06
430.16
322.60
510.42

607.65

Pickups per Week Current Rates

3
213.78
370.17

552.83.
727.41
909.27

1,091.12

1,382.32

3
230.45
399.03
595.94
784.13
980.16

1,176.19

1,500.87

Load
Each
Each
Yard
Yard

Yard

4
285.04
493.56
737.11
969.89
1,212.36
1,454.83

1,856.43

4
307.26
632.04
794.58
1,045.50
1,306.88
1,568.25

2,001.16

Current

5.38
4.79
2.42
9.24
14.35

7.15

5
356.30
616.95
921.39
1,212.36
1,615.45
1,818.54

2,320.54

5
384.08
665.05
993.23
1,306.88
1,633.58
1,960.31
2,501.46

CPI
3.90%
2007

5.59
4.98
2.51
9.60
14.91

7.43

Over 2 Tons
(includes
CPI

and Fuel
Surcharge)

70.00
70.00
37.01
70.00
37.01
70.00

70.00

6
427.56
740.35
1,105.67
1,454.83
1,818.54
2,182.24

2,784.65

6
460.89
798.07
1,191.87
1,568.25
1,960.31
2,352.38

3,001.75

Fuel
Surcharge

3.75%
2007

5.80
5.16
2.61.
9.96
16.47

7.71




Clean Yard Waste/clippings/small limbs (no plastic bags) - Yard 6.87 7.14 7.41
min 1 yard

Special Wastes

Appliances (an additional charge of $20.00 will be applied

for the removal of freon gases and motor(s), if apllicable) Each 9.51 9.88 10.25
Mattresses/Box Spring Each 11.93 1240 12.86
Car Bodies/ Vehicles/ Trailers (DMV Clearance Required) Each 11352 11795 122.37
Stumps (wider than 18%) Ton 89.61 93.10 96.60
Dead Animals - Small (cat, dog, goats, and deer) Each 17.92 18.62 19.32
Dead Animals - Mid Size (Large goats, sheep, pigs) Each 3584 37.24 38.63
Concrete/Asphalt/Brick/Dirt/Tar or combinations thereof Ton 63.33 65.80 68.27
Roofing: (Asphalt/Composition/Tile) Ton 63.33 65.80 68.27
Tires - Auto Truck - Less than 19.5° (on rim add $10 each) Each 1.82 1.89 1.96
Tires-Auto Truck-Less than 20"-24.5%(on rim add $15 each) Each 6.49 6.74 7.00
Tires - Tractor Equipment tires up to 24" Each 59.76 62.09 64.42
Waste Mixed with Dirt Ton 77.68 80.71 83.74

Commercial Tipping Fees (EDSI & Sierra Disposal)

MSW W/ Blue Bag Recycling - Compacted Ton 63.33 65.80 68.27
g?r‘r?:)a-lcted Ton 65.75 68.31 70.88
Clean Wood/ Lumber / or Yard Waste Ton 33.48 34.79 36.09
Clean Concrete Loads (No wood, steel, tile, or Re-Bar Ton 1792 18.62 19.32
Compactor or Debris Box Waste - Commercial Ton_ 65.75 68.31 70.88

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held on the __ 3rd day of July ,2007 ,
by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Sweeney, Dupray, Baumann, Briggs, Santiago

ATTEST
CINDY KECK Noes:
Cl i Absent:

k Chairpebsgn, Board of Supervisors

{/
puty Cler|
| CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE
ATTEST : CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By

Deputy Clerk



