

RESOLUTION NO. 158-2007

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO EL DORADO DISPOSAL SERVICES SCHEDULE OF RATES

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 26, 2007 for the purpose of adjusting solid waste collections rates in Franchise Areas #1 and #2, including the Cameron Park Community Services District, by the annual CPI of 3.9%, and adjust the fuel surcharge from 3.78% to 3.75%.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that effective July 1, 2007, the following rates are adjusted for the collection of solid waste within the El Dorado Disposal Service, Inc. franchise areas:

	Dorado Dispos meron Park Ra							
Residential				Fuel				
wo	:N Provided Ca	arts	Current	CPI 3.90% 2007	Surcharge 3.75% 2007			
1	64g	Cart	20.82	21.63	22.44			
1 Rol	96g I Off Debris Bo	Cart Dixes Current	21.15	21.97	22.80	CPI 3.90%	Fuel Surcharge 3.75%	Over 2 Tons (includes CPI and Fuel
		Per Haul	Over 2 Tons			2007	2007	Surcharge)
6	Yard	123.22	64.94			128.03	132.83	70.00
20	Yard	316.80	64.94			329.16	341.50	70.00
20	Yard (GW)	199.51	34.34			207.29	215.06	37.01
30	Yard	399.05	64.94			414.61	430.16	70.00
30	Yard (GW)	299.27	34.34			310.94	322.60	37.01
40	Yard	473.50	64.94			491.97	510.42	70.00
50	Yard	563.70	64.94			585.68	607.65	70.00
Cor	nmercial Front	tload and Rear	load Bins	Pick	rups per Week	Current Ra	tes	
		Per Yard	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Yard	16.46	71.26	142.52	213.78	285.04	356.30	427.56
2	Yard	14.25	123.39	246.78	370.17	493.56	616.95	740.35
3	Yard	14.19	184.28	368.56	552.83	737.11	921.39	1,105.67
4	Yard	14.00	242.47	484.94	727.41	969.89	1,212.36	1,454.83
5	Yard	14.00	303.09	606.18	909.27	1,212.36	1,515.45	1,818.54
6	Yard	14.00	363.71	727.41	1,091.12	1,454.83	1,818.54	2,182.24

		*		ı				
8	Yard	13.40	464.11	928.22	1,392.32	1,856.43	2,320.54	2,784.65
Cor	mmercial Fr	ontioad and Rea	rload Bins					
					r Week Rates v			ge
		Per Yard	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Yard	17.74	76.83	153.66	230.48	307.31	384.14	460.97
2	Yard	15.36	133.03	266.05	399.08	532.10	665.13	798.16
3	Yard	15.30	198.70	397.40	596.10	794.80	993.49	1,192.19
4	Yard	15.09	261.38	522.77	784.15	1,045.54	1,306.92	1,568.31
5	Yard	15.09	326.73	653.46	980.19	1,306.92	1,633.65	1,960.38
6	Yard	15.09	392.08	784.15	1,176.23	1,568.31	1,960.38	2,352.46
8	Yard	14.44	500.36	1,000.73	1,501.09	2,001.46	2,501.82	3,002.19
EI C	Dorado Disp	osal						
EI C	Oorado Cour	nty Rates			Fuel			
					Fuei			
Residential Customer Owned Cans		Current 2006	CPI 3.90% 2007	Surcharge 3.75% 2007			e	
1	32g	Can	16.89	17.54	18.20			
2	32g	Can	25.56	26.55	27.55			
3	32g	Can	34.78	36.14	37.49			
4	32g	Can	43.03	44.70	46.38			
1	45g	Can	19.19	19.94	20.69			
2	45g	Can	29.97	31.14	32.31			
3	45g	Can	40.62	42.21	43.79			
					Fuel			
				СРІ	l Surcharge			
WCN Provided Carts				3.90%	3.75%		94 50	
		-u. 10	Current	2007	2007			
1	64g	Cart	25.30	26.29	27.27			
1	96g	Cart	25.91	26.92	27.93			
							Fuei	
						CPI	Surcharge	
WCN Provided Extra Services Extra trash per 30 gal bag or container on scheduled service				Current	3.90%	3.75%		
av					3.15	3 28	3.40	

3.28

12.93

8.35

6.46

5.39

3.40

13.41

8.66

6.71

5.59

3.15

12.44

8.04

6.22

5.19

Cart exchange Charges if used less than 6 months

Extra Trash NOT on Same Day of Service

Additional Recycling Carts

Extra Recycling NOT on Same Day of Service

Rol	l Off Debris Bo	oxes Current Per Haul	Over 2 Tons			CPI 3.90% 2007	Fuel Surcharge 3.75% 2007	Over 2 Tons (includes CPI and Fuel
6	Yard							Surcharge)
-		123.22	64.94			128.03	132.83	70.00
20	Yard	316.80	64.94			329.16	341.50	70.00
20	Yard (GW)	199.51	34.34			207.29	215.06	37.01
30	Yard	399.05	64.94			414.61	430.16	70.00
30	Yard (GW)	299.27	34.34			310.94	322.60	37.01
40	Yard	473.50	64.94			491.97	510.42	70.00
50	Yard	563.70	64.94			585.68	607.65	70.00
Con	nmercial Fron	oad and Rearle	oad Bins					
					Pickups per We			
		Per Yard	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Yard	16.46	71.26	142.52	213.78	285.04	356.30	427.56
2	Yard	14.25	123.39	426.78	370.17	493.56	616.95	740.35
3	Yard	14.19	184.28	368.56	552.83.	737.11	921.39	1,105.67
4	Yard	14.00	242.47	484.94	727.41	969.89	1,212.36	1,454.83
5	Yard	14.00	303.09	606.18	909.27	1,212.36	1,515.45	1,818.54
6	Yard	14.00	363.71	727.41	1,091.12	1,454.83	1,818.54	2,182.24
8	Yard	13.40	464.11	928.22	1,392.32	1,856.43	2,320.54	2,784.65
Con	nmercial Front	oad and Rearlo	oad Bins					
				Pickups pe	r Week Rates w	ith CPI and	Fuel Surcharge	e
		Per Yard	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Yard	17.74	76.82	153.63	230.45	307.26	384.08	460.89
2	Yard	15.36	133.01	266.02	399.03	532.04	665.05	798.07
3	Yard	15.29	198.65	397.29	595.94	794.58	993.23	1,191.87
4	Yard	15.09	261.38	522.75	784.13	1,045.50	1,306.88	1,568.25
5	Yard	15.09	326.72	653.44	980.16	1,306.88	1,633.59	1,960.31
6	Yard	15.09	392.06	784.13	1,176.19	1,568.25	1,960.31	2,352.38
8	Yard	14.44	500.29	1,000.58	1,500.87	2,001.16	2,501.46	3,001.75
	orado Disposa cription	al MRF Rates		3		Current	CPI 3.90% 2007	Fuel Surcharge 3.75% 2007
Min.	Load (up to 2 d	ans 1/2 Cubic \	ard or One 55	Load	5.38	5.59	5.80	
		n Drum of house		Each	4.79	4.98	5.16	
		I can of househ		Each	2.42	2.51	2.61 .	
	d Loose Waste		Yard	9.24	9.60	9.96		
		Concrete or Roc		Yard	14.35	14.91	15.47	
٥.٠٠		not painted, bu			Yard	7.15	7.43	7.71

Clean Yard Waste/clippings/small limbs (no plastic bags) - min 1 yard	Yard	6.87	7.14	7.41
Special Wastes				
Appliances (an additional charge of \$20.00 will be applied				
for the removal of freon gases and motor(s), if apllicable)	Each	9.51	9.88	10.25
Mattresses/Box Spring	Each	11.93	12.40	12.86
Car Bodies/ Vehicles/ Trailers (DMV Clearance Required)	Each	113.52	117.95	122.37
Stumps (wider than 18")	Ton	89.61	93.10	96.60
Dead Animals - Small (cat, dog, goats, and deer)	Each	17.92	18.62	19.32
Dead Animals - Mid Size (Large goats, sheep, pigs)	Each	35.84	37.24	38.63
Concrete/Asphalt/Brick/Dirt/Tar or combinations thereof	Ton	63.33	65.80	68.27
Roofing: (Asphalt/Composition/Tile)	Ton	63.33	65.80	68.27
Tires - Auto Truck - Less than 19.5" (on rim add \$10 each)	Each	1.82	1.89	1.96
Tires-Auto Truck-Less than 20"-24.5"(on rim add \$15 each)	Each	6.49	6.74	7.00
Tires - Tractor Equipment tires up to 24°	Each	59.76	62.09	64.42
Waste Mixed with Dirt	Ton	77.68	80.71	83.74
Commercial Tipping Fees (EDSI & Sierra Disposal)				
MSW W/ Blue Bag Recycling - Compacted	Ton	63.33	65.80	68.27
MSW - Compacted	Ton	65.75	68.31	70.88
Clean Wood/ Lumber / or Yard Waste	Ton	33.48	34.79	36.09
Clean Concrete Loads (No wood, steel, tile, or Re-Bar	Ton	17.92	18.62	19.32
Compactor or Debris Box Waste - Commercial	Ton	65.75	68.31	70.88

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Sup Board, held on theday of by the following vote of said Board:	pervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 2007,
ATTEST CINDY KECK Clark of the Board of Supervisors By Deputy Clerk I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT	Ayes: Sweeney, Dupray, Baumann, Briggs, Santiago Noes: none Absent: none Chairpelson, Board of Supervisors CT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
	or our or the ornanal of the in this or fice.
ATTEST : CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of S By Denuty Clerk	Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.